The Bank 

shall accept for execution orders for SEPA instant transfer, 

submitted only via the online and mobile banking 

functionalities, from an account in euro and/or in foreign 

currency, with the fund transfer amount being smaller, or equal 

to EUR 15 000 (fifteen thousand euro) for such initiated via the 

mobile banking app or up to EUR 50 000 (fifty thousand euro) 

for fund transfers, initiated via the online banking functionality. 

5.67. (new, adopted on 06.06.2025, in effect as of 12.06.2025, 

amended on 27.10.2025, in effect as of 01.01.2026) If the credit